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BEFORE THE 
POSTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION 

WASHINGTON, DC 20268-0001 
 
 

Periodic Reporting       Docket No. RM2019-6 
(Proposal One)       
 
 

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIVE MOTION 
FOR ISSUANCE OF INFORMATION REQUEST 2 

 
(July 26, 2019) 

 
 

Pursuant to 39 C.F.R. § 3001.21(a) and 39 C.F.R. § 3007.3(c), the Public 

Representative requests that an Information Request be issued to obtain additional 

clarifying data and information from the Postal Service concerning the proposed 

changes to analytical methods for calculating attributable Special Purpose Route (SPR) 

city carrier costs, labeled as Proposal One.1 The proposed questions seek information 

that will allow participants to provide comments that are more constructive and evaluate 

whether the proposal meets the applicable legal and regulatory requirements. Obtaining 

this information will also contribute to a better understanding of how the Postal Service 

has interpreted Commission rules and allow the Commission to make a fully informed, 

reasoned determination on whether Proposal One meets applicable legal and regulatory 

requirements, including 39 U.S.C. § 3652(e)(2) and 39 C.F.R. part 3050. 

 

Proposed Questions 

1. This question pertains to the transfer of all SPR Carrier relay time to City 

Carriers. 

a. Please refer to the Bradley Study, which states, “[b]ecause these [relay] 
hours are caused by mail delivered on letter routes and not by SPR 
delivered volumes, they are appropriately attributed to letter route costs.”  
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b. Please refer to the file entitled “CS07.18.docx.” (Summary Description of 
Segment 7),2 and confirm Section 7.3 states “[t]his component (280, 
delivery activities’ support) contains the activities associated with driving to 
and from routes and relays on both letter routes and special purpose 
routes.” Id., at Section 7.3 

c. Please reconcile the statements made in question 3.a to those made in 
3.b. 

2. Please provide a data dictionary for the variable “us,” located at USPS-RM2019-

6/1 - Public Material Relating to Proposal One, Directory1 Analysis Data Sets, file 

“dec_sunana.sas7bdat.” The data dictionary should describe this variable, provide all 

values if “us” is a categorical variable, and provide the meaning of each category. If “us” 

is a continuous variable, please provide the units in which it is measured. 

3. Please refer to the Response of the United States Postal Service to Public 

Representative Motion Regarding Variable Definitions, Response to Question 1.3 

a. Please describe the events that comprise the variables NDHOURS and 
HOURS. 

b. Please describe the series of either clock rings or PTR scans that identify 
each of these events. 

4. Please refer to Docket No. PI2017-1, Library Reference USPS-PI2017-1/1 - 

Public Material Provided in Response to CHIR No. 2, ChIR.2.Q.10.PTR, file entitled 

“PTR_Data_Dictionary_ODS.xlsx.”4 

a. Please explain whether any combination of scan pairs in the PTR data 
could be used to determine the daily sum of SPR miles in the instant 
docket, either per SPR carrier, or per SPR finance number. 

b. If so, please identify the PTR scans that could determine the daily 
distance travelled by SPR carriers, either per SPR carrier or per finance 
number. 

c. If not, please explain whether additional PTR scans, perhaps containing 
GPS location data for each origin and destination office, could be added to 
each carrier’s Mobile Delivery Device (MDD), which could provide the 

                                                           
2
 Summary Description Of USPS Development Of Costs By Segments And Components, Fiscal 

Year 2018Cost Segment 7, City Delivery Carriers, Street Activity, filed on July 1, 2019.  
 

3
 Response of the United States Postal Service to Public Representative Motion Regarding 

Variable Definitions, July 12, 2019, at 2. 
 
4
 Docket No. PI2017-1, Library Reference USPS-PI2017-1/1 – Public Material Provided in 

Response to ChIR No. 2, July 25, 2017. 
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daily distance data for SPR carriers or the sum of daily distance data for 
SPR carriers by finance number. 

d. Please confirm that the time or hours in each of the SPR regression 
models, (i.e. by LDC 23, 24, and 27), is the sum of time associated with 
the first and last SPR carrier clock for each of the three LDCs.  

e. If not confirmed, please provide some examples for each of the three 
LDCs which illustrate how the daily time associated with each LDC is 
established. 

f. Please confirm that PTR data contains variables that identify location 
(perhaps through a GPS reading), time, and event type or operation ID. 

g. Please confirm that the PTR database contains variables which identify 
events with timestamps, such as “leave origin office,” “travelling to first 
stop,” begin travel back to origin office,” and “arrive at origin office.” If not 
confirmed, please explain whether the PTR database can be used to 
distinguish between what the city carrier model calls “Office Time,” and 
Travel To/From Time.”  

5. Please refer to Docket No. PI2017-1, Responses of the United States Postal 

Service to Questions 1-20 of Chairman’s Information Request No. 4, Question, 6,5 

which states: 

“More recent PTR data appear more complete and seem to provide a 
reasonable basis for capturing the total volumes of parcels and 
accountables delivered on a given day. In addition, the Postal Service is 
currently researching different possible methods of accurately linking 
volumes and times that do not depend upon traditional identifiers like route 
number. For example, the Postal Service is attempting to link, for each 
individual carrier, the recorded delivery time for each delivered package 
with the associated clock rings for that carrier.” 

a. Please explain what steps, if any, the Postal Service has taken to link PTR 
scans to the time recorded for SPR delivered packages delivered at each 
stop, the time recorded for each collection boxes swept, and time 
recorded for the volume of collection mail recorded at each swept 
collection box. 

b. If the Postal Service has not made progress, please explain why not. 

c. If the Postal Service does intend to link PTR scans to the recorded 
delivery time of SPR packages, please provide a timeline of key 
deliverables needed to accomplish this task. 

                                                           
5
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6. Please refer to Response Of The United States Postal Service To Public 

Representative Motion Regarding Variable Definitions, Response To Question 1.6  

a. Please describe the sequence of Clock Rings and/or PTR scans which 
identify and describe each instance of two operations or events: SPR 
collection boxes swept (“DT”), and the volume of SPR collection mail 
collected at each box” (“DE”).  

b. Please describe the manner in which the PTR scans for DE and DT relate 
to each other, if at all.  For example: 

i. When an SPR carrier stops at a blue collection box, does he/she 
first make a scan showing he or she stopped and checked whether 
there was any mail to collect at the Blue Box? 

ii. If there is mail which needs to be collected, would the SPR carrier 
subsequently make a DE scan indicating mail was collected from 
the Blue Box? 

iii. Do carriers make a single scan indicating either DT or DE, or are 
the variables DT and DE constructed by pairs of PTR scans, such 
as “begin collection stop/end collection stop, begin collection 
sweep/end collection sweep? 

7. Please refer to Docket No. PI2017-1, Responses Of The United States Postal 

Service To Questions 1-7 of Chairman’s Information Request No. 1, Question 4,7 which, 

after describing two types of errors found in special feasibility studies of SPR Carrier 

PTR scans, namely a) errors of omission, where “back-to-back recording of a ‘drive’ 

scans occurred;” and b) and inappropriate scans, which “occurred when SPR carriers 

recorded ‘Load Vehicle’ scans…,” concluded that: 

“Because of the magnitude and nature of the [PTR] scan errors in the 
feasibility studies, the Postal Service concluded that a significant number of 
carriers either could not or would not reliably complete the scans. Many 
SPR carriers did perform the correct scans, but the proportion correctly 
recording their daily activity was too low to produce a data set that would 
yield data of the quality and magnitude required by the Commission. The 
Postal Service thus turned its attention away from attempting a special field 
study for updating Special Purpose Route costs to the use of operational 
data.” 

a. Please identify the extent to which each of these errors occurred in the 
use of the operational PTR data used to build the regression datasets. 

                                                           
6
 Docket No. RM2019-6, Response of The United States Postal Service to Public Representative 

Motion Regarding Variable Definitions, filed July 12, 2019, at 2. 
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b. Please explain whether these types of errors were corrected by computer 
code, or were removed from the PTR data used to build the regression 
datasets. 

c. Please separately identify: 

i. the number of erroneous scans found. 
ii. the number erroneous scans corrected. 
iii. the number of erroneous scans deleted. 

8. Please confirm that when an SPR carrier is clocked into LDC 27 (Collection), no 

parcel deliveries should be made to residential or business delivery points. (Please note 

that this question does not refer to the CPMS or the Collection Model, but rather to the 

delivery activities performed on a daily basis by SPR carriers clocked into LDC 27). 

Please explain if you do not confirm. 

9. Do SPR carriers deliver sequenced parcels? If so, please answer the following 

questions:  

a. Is each parcel in a sequenced delivery counted as a parcel; 

b. Are sequenced bundles recorded/counted and converted to parcel 
volumes, or are only bundles recorded? 

10. Please explain what database(s), and sets of scans and/or clock rings used to 

calculate the daily amount of SPR delivery points for the Sunday Delivery and Regular 

Delivery models. 

11. Please confirm that the variable DE, used in the SPR Regular Delivery and SPR 

Sunday delivery variability models, does not include the time these SPR carriers take to 

sweep collection boxes.  

a. If you do not confirm, please explain.   

b. If you do not confirm, please explain whether a combination of clock rings 
and/or PTR scans could identify the time associated with sweeping 
collection boxes on a daily basis. 

12. Please refer to the study entitled “A New Study of Special Purpose Route Carrier 

Costs” (“Bradley Study”), which states that “… the regular delivery equation will contain 

a variable that measures the number of collection box sweeps performed daily in each 

finance number’s collection area.  This variable will control for the portion of LDC 23 

time that is arising due to collection activities….”8  

                                                           
8
 See, Docket No. RM2019-6, USPS-RM2019-6/1 - Public Material Relating to Proposal One, 

SPR.Public.Study.Report.pdf, filed June 21, 2019, at 10, filed June 21, 2019. 
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a. Please confirm that the variable which controls for collection sweeps in the 
Regular Delivery and Sunday variability models, is the variable DT.  

b. Please explain, if you do not confirm. 

c. Please explain the reason the variable DT does not directly appear as a 
control variable in either of these models. 

13. Please refer to the SAS Code contained after the SAS proc procedure statement 
in the Public, SPR Regular Delivery equation:  proc reg data=reg4 outest=quadc,9  and 
the SPR Sunday Delivery equation: proc reg data=SUNreg3C outest=quadc.10  

a. Please confirm that the following variables are constructed using the 
variable DT (number of parcels delivered by cbu, cent, curb, door, and 
other). 

b. Please explain if you do not confirm. 

c. If you confirm 14.a., please explain why it is more appropriate to control 
for the time taken to sweep collection boxes using a DT-weighted 
measure of the number of delivery technologies used per finance number 
than a non-weighted measure.  

d. Please confirm that the variables used to control for type of delivery 
receptacle (FDP, IAM, IFR, and ODE)  are constructed as a DE-weighted 
measure of the type of delivery receptacles/locations used per finance 
number rather than a non-weighted measure. 

e. Please explain if you do not confirm. 

f. If you confirm, please explain why it is more appropriate to control for the 
type of customer receptacle (or delivery location) weighted by the number 
of parcels per type of customer receptacle per finance number than a non-
weighted measure. 

g. Please also explain why it is more appropriate to weight the instances of 
sweeping collection boxes by delivery location (receptacle) than by 
delivery technology (e.g., cbu, cent, curb, door). 
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14. Please confirm that no SPR deliveries are made on routes which are included in 
the Rural Mail Count.  If you do not confirm, please explain.  

 
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
 
Lawrence Fenster 
Public Representative  
 

 
 
 
 
901 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20268-0001  
Phone (202) 789-6862 
Email: larry.fenster@prc.gov 


